

No. 19-14434

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD HUNSTEIN
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
Defendant Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL CREDITORS BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Manuel H. Newburger
BARRON & NEWBURGER, P.C.
7320 N. MoPac Expy., Suite 400
Austin, TX 78731
Telephone: 512.649.4022
mnewburger@bn-lawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The National Creditors Bar Association

Richard Hunstein v. Preferred Collection and Management Services, Inc. –

Case No. 19-14434-HH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RULE 35 STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Panel’s decision does not withstand scrutiny under basic principles of statutory construction	4
A. The plain text of the FDCPA contemplates the use of third-party vendors.....	5
B. The transmittal of data to back-office vendors is not a third-party communication.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp., 549 U.S. 561 (2007)7
Gburek v. Litton Loan Serv. LP, 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2010).....10
Gruden v. Leikin Ingber & Winters PC, 643 F.3d 169 (6th Cir. 2011).....10
Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)10
Sargeant v. Hall, 951 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2020)7
White v. Goodman, 200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000)9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692 1, 4, 9
 15 U.S.C. § 1692b6, 7
 15 U.S.C. § 1692b(3)8
 15 U.S.C. § 1692b(4)8
 15 U.S.C. § 1692b(5)5
 15 U.S.C. § 1692b(6)8
 15 U.S.C. § 1692c7
 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a).....8
 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) iii, 4, 5, 8
 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c).....8
 15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8)8
 15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....6, 7
 15 U.S.C. § 1692f(5).....5
 15 U.S.C. § 1692f(7)8
 15 U.S.C. § 1692f(8)5

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, 174
 (2012)6

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 ii
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)13
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)13
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)13

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....13
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1).....13
 FED. R. APP. P. 35(a)2

Regulations

11th Cir. R. 26.1-1 ii
 11th Cir. R. 26.1-3 ii
 85 Fed. Reg. 767343
 86 Fed. Reg. 57663
